

NO. F. 22018/1/2020-HM(ILP)/Pt GOVERNMENT OF MIZORAM HOME DEPARTMENT

NOTIFICATION

Aizawl, the 24th January, 2023

In the interest of public service, the Competent Authority is pleased to relaunch the website: https://ilp.mizoram.gov.in which was earlier suspended due to the COVID-19 pandemic with effect from 24.01.2023 for providing the following public services:

- Temporary ILPs valid for 7 days for entry into Mizoram under Para 4
 of Guidelines for the Enforcement of the Inner Line Regulation in
 Mizoram notified vide No. F.22016/5/2011-HMP dated 13.08.2014
 read with Para 1 of Notification No. F.22016/5/2011-HMP dated
 27.04.2015.
- 2. Temporary Stay Permit valid for 30 days for the following purposes as per Notification No. F.22015/1/2012-HM dated 25.11.2016:
 - i. for religious purpose.
 - ii. for educational /research activities related to Private and Public institutions, sports and entertainment.
 - iii. matters in connection with construction works, etc under the Government Departments and PSUs.
 - iv. Private and Public Bank officials.
- 3. ILP exemption Certificate as per Para 5(1)(g) of Guidelines for the Enforcement of the Inner Line Regulation in Mizoram notified vide No. F.22016/5/2011-HMP dated 13.08.2014.

Further, in partial modification of Para 4 of Notification No. F.22016/5/2011-HMP dated 13.08.2014 and Para 1 of Notification No. F.22015/1/2012-HM dated 25.11.2016, the Governor of Mizoram is pleased to designate OSD-cum-Joint Secretary, Home Department as the issuing authority for Temporary ILPs and Temporary Stay Permits for entry into Mizoram in addition to the existing issuing authorities.

Pursuant to the resumption of the Online ILP, the practice of issuing Temporary ILPs and Temporary Stay Permits through offline mode shall continue by the issuing authorities who are facing internet connectivity problem until further orders.

However, the issuing authorities at the entry points of the State shall verify and satisfy themselves of the genuineness of the Temporary ILPs and Temporary Stay Permits issued through online mode before allowing entry to the State.

Further, the applications received through online mode in the website shall be processed and issued during working hours on Government working days only except in the case of issuing authorities at entry point of the State where such permits are issued through online mode.

Sd/- H. LALENGMAWIA Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Mizoram Home Department

Memo No. F. 22018/1/2020-HM(ILP)/Pt :

Aizawl, the 24th January, 2023

- 1. Secretary to the Governor, Mizoram
- 2. P.S. to Chief Minister, Mizoram
- 3. P.S. to Speaker/ Dy. Speaker/ Ministers/Ministers of State, Mizoram
- 4. Sr. P.P.S. to Chief Secretary, Government of Mizoram
- 5. All Administrative/Heads of Departments, Government of Mizoram
- 6. All Deputy Commissioners, Mizoram/ All ILP issuing authorities
- 7. All Superintendents of Police, Mizoram
- 8. Controller, Printing & Stationeries with 5 (five) spare copies for publication in the Mizoram Gazette.
- 9. All Temporary ILP issuing authorities.

10. Guard File

(ZAHMINGTHANGA)

Under Secretary to the Government of Mizoram, Home Department.